

No. 09-329

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, individually and on  
behalf of others similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

BARRY L. KRAMER  
12428 Promontory Road  
Los Angeles, CA 90049  
(310) 440-9761

GREGORY A. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEEPAK GUPTA  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*gbeck@citizen.org*

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Regulation Z’s Disclosure Requirements.....	2
B. Recent Amendments to Regulation Z.....	4
C. Chase’s Disclosure Practices and the Proceedings Below .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Regulation Z Requires Chase to Inform Cardholders When It Increases Their APR. ....	13
A. Regulation Z’s Plain Language Provides That Notice of an Increased APR Due to Default “Shall Be Given ... Before the Effective Date of the Change.”.....	13
B. Chase’s Contractual Reservation of Rights Was Not a “Term Required to Be Disclosed Under § 226.6.”.....	15
C. Chase’s Interpretation of Regulation Z Would Eviscerate Its Primary Purposes of Protecting Consumers and Facilitating Accurate Comparison of Loans. ....	19

II. The Board’s Past Interpretations of Regulation Z Strongly Support the Conclusion that the Regulation Requires Disclosure of Increases in a Loan’s APR.....	23
A. The Official Staff Commentary, Like Regulation Z, Expressly Requires Disclosure of Increased APR Due to Default.....	23
B. The Board Staff’s Statements During Rulemaking Proceedings, Although Not Representing the Staff’s Official Views, Also Support § 226.9(c)’s Express Notice Requirement.....	30
III. The Views of Agency Counsel, as Expressed in Legal Briefs, Are Not Worthy of Deference in This Case.....	33
A. The Agency’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with Regulation Z’s Plain Language.....	35
B. Under the Board’s Own Rules, Legal Briefs Are Not Entitled to Deference.....	35
C. The Agency’s Briefs Do Not Reflect a “Considered Judgment on the Matter in Question.” .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	18, 38, 40
<i>Boose v. Tri-County Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Consol. Bank v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 118 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Dept. of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	passim
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	40, 44, 45
<i>Houston Police Officers' Union v. City of Houston</i> , 330 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	45

<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	16
<i>Moore v. Canal Nat'l Bank</i> , 409 A.2d 679 (Me. 1979) .....	26
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	44
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	38, 40, 44
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	1, 2, 3, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1606(c).....	3, 19, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1632(a).....	3, 19
12 C.F.R. § 226.1(d)(8).....	36
12 C.F.R. § 226.6 .....	3
12 C.F.R. § 226.6(a) .....	1, 3, 10, 17
12 C.F.R. § 226.6(a)(2).....	13, 30
12 C.F.R. § 226.6(b) .....	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.6(c).....	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.6(d) .....	17

12 C.F.R. § 226.6(e) .....	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c).....	3, 6, 9, 10
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(1) .....	passim
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(1)(i) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(2) .....	14
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(2)(i) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(c)(2)(ii) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.9(g) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.12(c).....	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.13 .....	17
12 C.F.R. § 226.16(a) .....	18
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, app. C .....	12, 36
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. I-1.....	23, 36, 37
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. I-2.....	36, 38
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. 5a(b)(1)-2 .....	29
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. 6(a)(2)-2.....	29
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. 9(c)-1 .....	passim
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. 9(c)(1)-2.....	21
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I, cmt. 9(c)(1)-3.....	11, 23, 24, 25
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009 (Credit CARD Act), Pub. L. No. 111-24, sec. 101(a), 123 Stat. 1734 .....	6

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1968), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1962 .....	19
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 80,648 (Dec. 5, 1980) .....	37
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 20,848 (Apr. 7, 1981) .....	20, 21
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 50,288 (Oct. 9, 1981) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 24,670 (June 9, 1989).....	26, 29
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 60,235 (Oct. 17, 2005) .....	5
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 32,948 (June 14, 2007) (proposed rule) .....	passim
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 5,244 (Jan. 29, 2009) (final rule) .....	5, 6, 32
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 36,077 (July 22, 2009) (interim final rule).....	6
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 43,428 (Aug. 26, 2009) (proposed rule) .....	32

#### **Other Authorities**

Brief for the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System as Amicus Curiae, <i>Aronson v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , No. 99-3000 (3d Cir. December 4, 1998) .....	41
--	----

Brief for the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System as Amicus Curiae, <i>Consol. Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , No. 95-4831 (11th Cir. Feb. 28, 1996).....	16, 41
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Household Credit Service v. Pfenning</i> , No. 02-857 (S. Ct. May 2003) .....	41
Elizabeth Renuart & Diane E. Thompson, <i>The Truth, The Whole Truth, And Nothing But The Truth</i> , 25 Yale J. on Reg. 181 (2008).....	36
John F. Manning, <i>Nonlegislative Rules</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004) .....	44
Mark Furletti, <i>Credit Card Pricing Developments and Their Disclosure</i> (Federal Reserve Bank of Phila. Jan. 2003) .....	4
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>McCoy v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , No. 06- 56278, 2008 WL 5109240 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2008) .....	27
